0.00 2771969

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Luna Innovations Incorporated		01/12/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hansen Medical, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 East Middlefield Road	
City:	Mountain View	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94043	
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2771969	LUNA INNOVATIONS
Registration Number:	3093823	
Registration Number:	3230571	TRIMETASPHERES
Registration Number:	3321824	EN-TACT
Registration Number:	3352839	EDAC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)268-7522

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: dpung@mofo.com

Correspondent Name: Lynn M. Humphreys

Address Line 1: Morrison & Foerster LLP, 425 Market St.

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105-2482

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55918-15

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynn M. Humphreys

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0984

900152214

Signature:	/Lynn M. Humphreys/
Date:	01/14/2010
Total Attachments: 7 source=55918-15 - TM Security Agreements	#page2.tif #page3.tif #page4.tif #page5.tif #page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0985

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of January 12, 2010, is made between Luna Innovations Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and Hansen Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Secured Party").

Grantor and Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>; Interpretation.

- (a) <u>Terms Defined in Security Agreement</u>. All capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.
- (b) <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Collateral" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.

"PTO" means the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

"Security Agreement" means the Security Agreement dated as of January 12, 2010 between Grantor and Secured Party.

- (c) <u>Terms Defined in UCC</u>. Where applicable and except as otherwise defined herein, terms used in this Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to them in the UCC.
- (d) <u>Interpretation</u>. The rules of interpretation applicable to the Security Agreement shall also be applicable to this Agreement and are incorporated herein by this reference.

2. <u>Security Interest.</u>

- (a) Grant of Security Interest. As security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, Grantor hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to Secured Party a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following property, in each case whether now or hereafter existing or arising or in which Grantor now has or hereafter owns, acquires or develops an interest and wherever located (collectively, the "Collateral"):
- (i) all patents and patent applications, domestic or foreign, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses (including such patents and patent applications as described in <u>Schedule A</u>), all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof;

1

- (ii) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any licenses thereof (including such marks, names and applications as described in <u>Schedule B</u>), whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered, all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement or unconsented use thereof, all rights arising therefrom and pertaining thereto and all reissues, extensions and renewals thereof;
- (iii) all goodwill of or associated with the Collateral referenced in Section 2(a)(ii) above;
- (iv) all commercial tort claims arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (v) all accounts, all intangible intellectual or other similar property and other general intangibles arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above, including all license payments and payments under insurance (whether or not Secured Party is the loss payee thereof) or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the foregoing Collateral; and
- (vi) all proceeds of or with respect to any and all of the foregoing Collateral.
- (b) <u>Continuing Security Interest</u>. Grantor agrees that this Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral which shall remain in effect until terminated in accordance with Section 12.
- 3. <u>Supplement to Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been entered into conjunction with the security interests granted to Secured Party under the Security Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Grantor represents and warrants to Secured Party that:
- (a) <u>Patents</u>. A true and correct list of all of the existing Collateral consisting of U.S. patent registrations and applications therefor owned by Grantor, in whole or in part, is set forth in Schedule A.
- (b) <u>Trademarks</u>. A true and correct list of all of the existing Collateral consisting of U.S. trademark registrations and applications therefor owned by Grantor, in whole or in part, is set forth in Schedule B.
- 5. <u>Further Acts.</u> On a continuing basis, Grantor shall make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places, all such instruments and documents, and take all such action as may be necessary or advisable or may be requested by

Secured Party to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring, confirming or protecting the grant or perfection of the security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby, to ensure Grantor's compliance with this Agreement or to enable Secured Party to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Collateral, including any documents for filing with the PTO and/or any applicable state office. Secured Party may record this Agreement, an abstract thereof, or any other document describing Secured Party's interest in the Collateral with the PTO, at the expense of Grantor.

- 6. <u>Authorization to Supplement</u>. If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to Secured Party with respect to any such new trademarks or patents, or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under this Section 6, Grantor authorizes Secured Party to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules A or B to include any such new patent or trademark rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend <u>Schedules A</u> or <u>B</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Secured Party's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule A</u> or <u>B</u>.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Grantor, Secured Party and their respective successors and assigns and shall bind any Person who becomes bound as a debtor to this Agreement. Neither Secured Party nor Grantor may assign, transfer, hypothecate or otherwise convey its rights, benefits, obligations or duties hereunder except as specifically permitted by the Security Agreement.
- 8. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and delivered or sent in the manner provided in the Security Agreement.

9. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Venue.

- (a) <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to conflicts of laws, or applicable federal law as to a particular subject where federal law governs, such as for example, the Patent Act governing patents or the Copyright Act governing copyrights.
- (b) <u>Alternative Dispute Resolution</u>. Notwithstanding subsections (c) below, in the event some provision of a Settlement Document expressly creates an alternative dispute resolution provision as to a particular type of dispute, then such disputes shall be resolved as so specified in the Agreement.
- (c) <u>Consent to Jurisdiction</u>. Each Party hereby (i) consents and submits to the venue and co-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of New Castle County in the State of Delaware and the Federal courts of the United States sitting in such part of the District of Delaware, (ii) agrees that all claims may be heard and determined in such courts, (iii) irrevocably waives (to the extent permitted by applicable law) any objection that it now or hereafter may have to the laying of venue of any such action or proceeding brought in any of the foregoing courts, and any

objection on the ground that any such action or proceeding in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum, and (iv) agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner permitted by law. Each of the parties hereby consents to service of process by any party in any suit, action or proceeding in accordance with such applicable law.

- 10. <u>Amendment; Conflict</u>. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided herein. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Security Agreement, the provision under the Security Agreement shall control.
- 11. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute but one and the same agreement.
- 12. <u>Termination</u>. Upon payment and performance in full of all Obligations, the security interests created by this Agreement shall terminate and Secured Party shall promptly execute and deliver to Grantor such documents and instruments reasonably requested by Grantor as shall be necessary to evidence termination of all such security interests given by Grantor to Secured Party hereunder, including cancellation of this Agreement by written notice from Secured Party to the PTO.

[Remainder of page left intentionally blank.]

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement, as of the date first above written.

Luna innovations incorporated
By: Name: Kernt A. Murphy Title: CEO
One Riverside Circle, Suite 400 Roanoke, VA 24016
Attn:
Fax:
email:
Hansen Medical, Inc.
By: Name: Title:
800 East Middlefield Road Mountain View, CA 94043
Attn:
Fax:
email:

THE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Agreement, as of the date first above written.

Luna Innovations Incorporated

By:
Name:
Title:
One Riverside Circle, Suite 400
Roanoke, VA 24016
A
Attn:
Fax:
email:
_
Hansen Medical, Inc.
(/
_ T ~
By:
Name: Ful Mull Title: (24)
Title: (LV)
800 East Middlefield Road
Mountain View, CA 94043
A 44
Attn:
Fax:
email:

SCHEDULE B

to the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement

LUNA INNOVATIONS INCORPORATED

U.S. Registered Trademarks of Grantor

Country ID	Registration #	Registration Date	Filing Date	Registered Owner	Mark	Status
US	2771969	10/07/2003	10/22/1999	Luna Innovations Incorporated	Word Mark: LUNA INNOVATIONS	Live
US	3093823	05/16/2006	06/04/2003	Luna Innovations Incorporated	Design: MOTH	Live
US	3230571	04/17/2007	05/05/2004	Luna Innovations Incorporated	Word Mark: TRIMETASPHERE	Live
US	3321824	10/23/2007	08/08/2006	Luna Innovations Incorporated	Word Mark: EN-TACT	Live
US	3352839	12/11/2007	09/20/2004	Luna Innovations Incorporated	Word Mark: EDAC	Live

Pending U.S. Trademark Applications of Grantor

Not Applicable

B-1

RECORDED: 01/14/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0992